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HB 1480
HB 1487
HB 1321
HB 1440

Bill

HB 1438
HB 1422
HB 1294
HB 1364
HB 1292
HB 1061
HB 1476
HB 1037
HB 1121
HB 1136
HB 1228
HB 1133
HB 1052
HB 1200
HB 1494
HB 1491
HB 1513
HB 1140
HB 1256

Carrier
Cleary
Paulson
Larsen
Larsen

Carrier

Kannianen

Larsen
Roers, K.
Luick
Boehm
Larsen
Hogan
Sickler
Estenson
Myrdal
Barta
Larsen
Klein
Roers, K.
Lemm
Elkin
Rummel
Weston
Roers, K.

HCR 3017 Hogan
HCR 3018 Cleary
HCR 3021 Clemens
HCR 3025 Piepkorn
* HCR 3022 Conley

* HCR 3002 Luick

Consideration of Amendments

6th Order
Committee Vote Recommendation Comment

HUMSER 6-0 DP Re-Refer to APPR
JUD 7-0 DP Re-Refer to APPR
INBUS 5-0 DP
INBUS 5-0 DP

Second Reading and Final Passage

14th Order

Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
FINTAX 6-0 DP
INBUS 4-1 DP
HUMSER 5-0 DP
JUD 7-0 DP
INBUS 5-0 DP
TRAN 5-0 DP
HUMSER 3-2 DP
JUD 6-0 DP
JUD 6-0 DNP
JUD 6-1 DP
INBUS 5-0 DP
INBUS 4-1 DNP
INBUS 5-0 DP
HUMSER  4-2 DNP
EDU 6-0 DP
EDU 6-0 WCR
FINTAX 5-1 DNP
HUMSER 5-0 DP
HUMSER  3-2 DNP
HUMSER 6-0 DP
HUMSER 6-0 DP
HUMSER 6-0 DP
WKF 6-0 DP
EDU 5-1 DP
JUD 5-2 DNP

Senate Convenes at: 12:30PM

A=Amended
E =Emergency Measure
* =Carried Over from Yesterday's Calendar

Page: 1




Senate Calendar
Sixty-eighth Session Day 51
North Dakota Legislative Assembly

Today's Calendar
March 24, 2023

Consideration of Amendments - 6th Order

HB 1480 Carrier: Sen. Cleary

Rep. Boschee, M. Ruby, Weisz, Mitskog, Nelson, O'Brien

Sen. Burckhard, Cleary, Dever, Hogan, Lee, Mathern

Relating to a pay for success fund; to provide for a legislative management study; to provide for a legislative
management report; to provide for a continuing appropriation; to provide for a transfer; and to provide an effective
date.

02/08 House Rereferred to Appropriations

02/08 House Amendment adopted

02/17 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 22 0 1

02/22 House Second reading, passed, yeas 88 nays 2

03/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/03 Senate Received from House

03/14 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

HB 1487 Carrier: Sen. Paulson

Rep. Koppelman, Hauck, Heinert, Kasper, Louser, Novak, Tveit

Sen. Larsen, Magrum, Wobbema

Relating to financial entities use of merchant codes to track firearm and ammunition-related purchases; to provide a
penalty; and to provide a continuing appropriation.

02/01 House Committee Hearing 08:00

02/15 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 112 1
02/16 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/16 House Second reading, passed, yeas 83 nays 9

02/17 Senate Received from House

02/20 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

03/22 Senate Committee Hearing 10:30

HB 1321 Carrier: Sen. Larsen

Emergency
Rep. Kasper, Dockter, Lefor, Louser, D. Ruby, M. Ruby, Steiner, Vigesaa, Weisz
Sen. Hogue
Relating to retirement board membership; to provide an effective date; and to declare an emergency.
01/18 House Committee Hearing 02:30
02/20 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 2 0
02/21 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
02/21 House Second reading, passed, yeas 79 nays 15, Emergency clause carried
03/03 Senate Received from House
03/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Industry and Business Committee
03/13 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

HB 1440 Carrier: Sen. Larsen
Rep. D. Ruby, Kasper, Ostlie, Schobinger, Tveit, Vigesaa

Sen. Klein, Luick, Rust, Wobbema

Relating to delivery network company insurance and classifying a transportation network company driver as an
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HB 1440 Carrier: Sen. Larsen
independent contractor; and to amend and reenact subsection 3 of section 26.1-40.1-01, section 26.1-40.1-03,
subsection 1 of section 26.1-40.1-04, and sections 39-34-01, 39-34-02, 39-34-04, and 39-34-06 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to transportation network company insurance and transportation and delivery company
networks.

02/02 House Committee Hearing 09:20

02/03 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

02/06 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/08 House Second reading, passed, yeas 93 nays 0

02/09 Senate Received from House

02/15 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry and Business Committee

03/15 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

Second Reading and Final Passage - 14th Order

HB 1438 Carrier: Sen. Kannianen

Rep. Bellew, Nelson, Sanford, Strinden, Vigesaa

Sen. Estenson

Relating to a property tax exemption for buildings and land belonging to institutions of public charity; and to provide an
effective date.

02/09 Senate Received from House

02/15 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee
03/01 Senate Committee Hearing 01:00

03/17 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 3 1 2
03/20 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/21 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

03/21 Senate Rereferred to Finance and Taxation

HB 1422 Carrier: Sen. Larsen

Rep. Vetter, Toman, Klemin, Koppelman, Motschenbacher, Sanford

Sen. Barta, Vedaa, Cleary, Clemens, Larsen, Meyer

Relating to legal nonconforming structures in counties, cities, and townships.

02/10 House Laid over one legislative day

02/13 House Second reading, passed, yeas 89 nays 1

02/14 Senate Received from House

02/15 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry and Business Committee
03/13 Senate Committee Hearing 10:30

03/21 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 4 1 0
03/22 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1294 Carrier: Sen. Roers, K.

Rep. Weisz, Beltz, Fegley, Nelson, Rohr, M. Ruby

Sen. Klein, Lee

A BILL for an Act to provide an exemption; and to provide for the distribution of state financial assistance to eligible
ambulance service operations.

01/19 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
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HB 1294 Carrier: Sen. Roers, K.

01/23 House Second reading, passed, yeas 91 nays 0

01/24 Senate Received from House

02/13 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/20 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

03/21 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 1
03/22 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1364 Carrier: Sen. Luick

Rep. S. Olson, Holle, Satrom

Sen. Magrum

Relating to animals as a public nuisance.

02/09 House Laid over two legislative days

02/13 House Second reading, passed, yeas 56 nays 34

02/14 Senate Received from House

02/15 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

03/08 Senate Committee Hearing 08:30

03/21 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0
03/22 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1292 Carrier: Sen. Boehm

Emergency
Rep. Porter, Bosch, Toman
Sen. Cleary, Larsen
Relating to capital construction projects; and to declare an emergency.
03/14 Senate Committee Hearing 11:00
03/14 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 50 0
03/16 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 44 nays 1
03/17 Senate Reconsidered
03/17 Senate Rereferred to Industry and Business
03/21 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0
03/22 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1061 Carrier: Sen. Larsen
Relating to windows impairing vision of a driver; and to amend and reenact paragraph 16 of subdivision a of
subsection 3 of section 39-06.1-10 and sections 39-10-16 and 39-10-24 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to
entries against driving record, rotary traffic islands, and stop and yield signs.

01/16 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

01/17 House Second reading, passed, yeas 77 nays 16

01/18 Senate Received from House

02/08 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

02/16 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

03/21 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0

03/22 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

HB 1476 Carrier: Sen. Hogan
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HB 1476 Carrier: Sen. Hogan
Rep. Mitskog, Kreidt

A BILL for an Act to provide for a legislative management study of contract nursing agencies.

02/14 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 11 3 0

02/15 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/16 House Second reading, passed, yeas 88 nays 5

02/17 Senate Received from House

02/20 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/13 Senate Committee Hearing 09:45

03/22 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 32 1

HB 1037 Carrier: Sen. Sickler

Relating to spousal support; and to provide for application.

01/06 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

01/06 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 0 1
01/09 House Second reading, passed, yeas 93 nays 0

01/10 Senate Received from House

02/13 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

03/14 Senate Committee Hearing 11:00

03/22 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 1

HB 1121 Carrier: Sen. Estenson

Rep. Heinert, Ista, Meier, O'Brien, Porter

Relating to assault on a health care facility employee; and to provide a penalty.
01/10 House Committee Hearing 10:00

01/10 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 7 6 0

01/13 House Second reading, passed, yeas 67 nays 25

01/16 Senate Received from House

02/13 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

03/21 Senate Committee Hearing 02:30

03/22 Senate Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 6 0 1

HB 1136 Carrier: Sen. Myrdal

Rep. Klemin, Steiner, Vetter, Karls, Meier, D. Ruby, Satrom

Sen. Dwyer, Erbele, Kannianen, Larson, Luick

Relating to the exercise of religion.

01/17 House Committee Hearing 09:00

01/17 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 111 1
01/18 House Second reading, passed, yeas 90 nays 0

01/19 Senate Received from House

02/13 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee
03/22 Senate Committee Hearing 02:30

03/22 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 1 0

HB 1228 Carrier: Sen. Barta
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HB 1228 Carrier: Sen. Barta

Rep. D. Ruby, Klemin, Louser, Prichard, Thomas, VanWinkle

Sen. Bekkedahl, Wanzek, Hogue, Klein, J. Roers

Relating to the use of certain marketing practices involving an agreement containing a provision for automatic renewal,
and to provide for application.

01/18 House Committee Hearing 09:00

01/18 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 10 0 4

01/20 House Second reading, passed, yeas 90 nays 0

01/23 Senate Received from House

02/13 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry and Business Committee
03/14 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

03/22 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0

HB 1133 Carrier: Sen. Larsen

Rep. Vetter, Swiontek, Bosch, Dockter, Grueneich, Heinert, Louser, Sanford

Sen. Barta, Vedaa, Meyer, Patten

Relating to statements of full consideration.

01/30 House Rereferred to Energy and Natural Resources

02/17 House Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 9 1 4

02/22 House Second reading, passed, yeas 51 nays 40

03/03 Senate Received from House

03/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry and Business Committee
03/20 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

03/22 Senate Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 4 1 0

HB 1052 Carrier: Sen. Klein

Relating to preventive treatment, requests for reconsideration of claim decisions issued by the organization, providing
employer account information, calculation of an employer's premium and creating a presumption of accuracy, an
employer conducting business with a known uninsured employer, requests for reconsideration of employer decisions
issued by the organization, and privacy of records; and to provide for application.

01/17 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1

01/18 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

01/19 House Second reading, passed, yeas 91 nays 0

01/20 Senate Received from House

02/08 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry and Business Committee

02/14 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

03/22 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 0

HB 1200 Carrier: Sen. Roers, K.

Rep. Hoverson, K. Anderson, Schatz, VanWinkle, Bellew, Christensen, Fisher, Meier, Prichard
Sen. Boehm, Clemens, Paulson

Relating to COVID-19 vaccination and infection information.

02/10 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 12 2 0
02/13 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/14 House Second reading, passed, yeas 78 nays 13

02/15 Senate Received from House
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HB 1200 Carrier: Sen. Roers, K.
02/16 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/08 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

03/22 Senate Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 4 2 0

HB 1494 Carrier: Sen. Lemm

Rep. Ista, O'Brien, Richter, Beltz, Hager, Heinert, Jonas, Mock, Murphy

Sen. Barta, Braunberger, Hogan

Relating to school meal policies.

02/09 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 11 3 0
02/10 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/13 House Second reading, passed, yeas 89 nays 1

02/14 Senate Received from House

02/15 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

03/14 Senate Committee Hearing 02:30

03/22 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

HB 1491 Carrier: Sen. Elkin

Rep. Hager, Hanson, Ista, Schneider, Schreiber-Beck

Sen. Hogan, Mathern

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation to the superintendent of public instruction to provide grants to schools for
meals for students.

02/08 House Amendment adopted

02/16 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 23 0 0

02/17 House Second reading, passed, yeas 80 nays 11

02/21 Senate Received from House

02/21 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee
03/15 Senate Committee Hearing 02:00

03/22 Senate Reported back amended, without recommendation 6 0 0

HB 1513 Carrier: Sen. Rummel

Rep. Schreiber-Beck, Dobervich, O'Brien, Pyle, Roers Jones, Strinden, Swiontek

Sen. Hogan

Relating to a sales and use tax exemption for materials used to construct, expand, or upgrade a hospice care facility
owned by a hospice program; to amend and reenact subsection 3 of section 57-40.2-03.3 of the North Dakota Century
Code, relating to a use tax exemption for materials used to construct, expand, or upgrade a hospice care facility
owned by a hospice program; and to provide an effective date.

02/06 House Rereferred to Finance and Taxation

02/16 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 10 4 0

02/17 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/21 House Second reading, passed, yeas 89 nays 5

03/03 Senate Received from House

03/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

03/14 Senate Committee Hearing 09:15

HB 1140 Carrier: Sen. Weston
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HB 1140 Carrier: Sen. Weston

Rep. Satrom, S. Olson, Schauer, Strinden

Sen. Clemens, Conley, Lee

Relating to sexual reproductive imposition; and to provide a penalty.

01/03 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee
01/17 House Committee Hearing 10:45

02/01 House Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 130 1

02/02 House Second reading, passed, yeas 93 nays 0

02/03 Senate Received from House

02/13 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee
03/07 Senate Committee Hearing 10:15

HB 1256 Carrier: Sen. Roers, K.

Rep. Murphy, Frelich, Jonas, Kempenich, D. Ruby, Schauer, Schreiber-Beck, Strinden

Sen. Wanzek

Relating to false allegations of sexual harassment or discrimination; and to provide a penalty.
01/25 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 75 1
01/26 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

01/27 House Laid over one legislative day

01/30 House Second reading, passed, yeas 53 nays 41

01/31 Senate Received from House

02/13 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/13 Senate Committee Hearing 10:15

HCR 3017 Carrier: Sen. Hogan

Rep. Dobervich, Beltz, Dakane, Finley-DeVille, McLeod, Strinden

Sen. Hogan, Mathern, K. Roers

A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative Management to consider studying the increasing need for inpatient
mental health care for children and whether there are adequate home- and community-based care and outpatient
services for the number of children and the location of need.

02/16 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

02/20 House Committee Hearing 11:30

02/20 House Reported back, do pass, placed on consent calendar 14 0 0

02/21 House Second reading, adopted

03/03 Senate Received from House

03/03 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/22 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

HCR 3018 Carrier: Sen. Cleary

Rep. Conmy, Nelson

Sen. Hogan

A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative Management to consider studying strategies to increase the number
of North Dakotans who receive health benefits coverage.

03/01 House Committee Hearing 03:00

03/03 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/03 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 10 4 0

Page: 8



Senate Calendar
Sixty-eighth Session Day 51
North Dakota Legislative Assembly

Today's Calendar
March 24, 2023

HCR 3018 Carrier: Sen. Cleary

03/06 House Second reading, adopted

03/07 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee
03/07 Senate Received from House

03/22 Senate Committee Hearing 10:30

HCR 3021 Carrier: Sen. Clemens

Rep. Dobervich, Davis, Fegley, Mock, Nelson, Schneider

Sen. Hogan, K. Roers

Relating to the care and treatment of individuals with brain injury are adequate, including a review of the state's
existing programs to identify potential pathways and treatment options for individuals with brain injury, gap
identification with programmatic recommendations identifying potential strategies to address the gaps, potential federal
and state funding sources for services, and developing a method to evaluate the efficacy of new programs.
02/20 House Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/01 House Committee Hearing 03:10

03/03 House Reported back, do pass, placed on consent calendar 14 0 0

03/03 House Second reading, adopted

03/06 Senate Received from House

03/07 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

03/22 Senate Committee Hearing 11:00

HCR 3025 Carrier: Sen. Piepkorn

Rep. Klemin, Hanson, Lefor, Roers Jones, Schneider, Vigesaa

Sen. Bekkedahl, Dwyer, Hogue, Larson

A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative Management to consider studying the feasibility and desirability of
renovating and constructing an addition to the Liberty Memorial Building or constructing a new building on the grounds
of the state Capitol to serve as a new Supreme Court building.

03/08 House Committee Hearing 10:30

03/09 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 11 0 2

03/10 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/13 House Second reading, adopted

03/14 Senate Received from House

03/14 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Workforce Development Committee

03/23 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

HCR 3022 Carrier: Sen. Conley

Rep. Davis, Dakane, Dobervich, Fegley, Finley-DeVille, Henderson, Holle, Nelson, Schreiber-Beck

Sen. Weston, Mathern

A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative Management to consider studying and clarifying the roles of the State
Board of Public School Education, the Superintendent of Public Instruction, the boards of public school districts, and
the North Dakota High School Activities Association, as they relate to proper spectator conduct, including the
clarification of expectations and consequences for violating those expectations, and the promotion of good
sportsmanship and good citizenship, including embracing diversity.

03/08 House Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 112 1

03/09 House Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

03/13 House Second reading, adopted
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HCR 3022 Carrier: Sen. Conley

03/14 Senate Received from House

03/14 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee
03/20 Senate Committee Hearing 02:00

03/21 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar51 0

HCR 3002 Carrier: Sen. Luick

Rep. Stemen, Thomas, Dockter, Hagert, Louser, Mock, M. Ruby

Sen. Davison, Vedaa, Meyer, Patten, K. Roers

Relating to authorizing sports betting.

01/11 House Amendment failed, placed on calendar

01/12 House Second reading, adopted yeas 49 nays 44

01/13 Senate Received from House

02/13 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Judiciary Committee

03/13 Senate Committee Hearing 02:30

03/14 Senate Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 52 0
03/15 Senate Amendment failed, placed on calendar
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